

16-628(L)

16-628(CON), 16-639(CON), 16-640(CON), 16-641(CON), 16-642(CON), 16-643(CON), 16-644(CON),
16-649(CON), 16-650(CON), 16-651(CON), 16-653(CON), 16-657(CON), 16-658(CON), 16-659(CON),
16-660(CON), 16-661(CON), 16-662(CON), 16-664(CON), 16-665(CON), 16-666(CON), 16-667(CON),
16-668(CON), 16-669(CON), 16-670(CON), 16-671(CON), 16-672(CON), 16-673(CON), 16-674(CON),
16-675(CON), 16-676(CON), 16-677(CON), 16-678(CON), 16-681(CON), 16-682(CON), 16-683(CON),
16-684(CON), 16-685(CON), 16-686(CON), 16-687(CON), 16-688(CON), 16-689(CON), 16-690(CON),
16-691(CON), 16-694(CON), 16-695(CON), 16-696(CON), 16-697(CON), 16-698(CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellee,

(Caption Continued on subsequent pages)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT
FUND, LTD., FFI FUND LTD., AND FYI LTD.**

(Counsel listed on subsequent pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The District Court Enters The Injunctions To Remedy Argentina’s Violations Of The Equal Treatment Provision.....	6
B. Argentina Pressures Bondholders To Accept Its Public Offer.	11
C. Acting Ex Parte, Argentina Asks The District Court To Vacate The Injunctions Based On Settlement With A Handful Of Plaintiffs.	13
D. The District Court Issues An Indicative Ruling Stating That It Would Grant Argentina’s Motion To Vacate.	14
E. Lead Plaintiffs Reach An Agreement-In-Principle With Argentina.	17
F. The District Court Enters The Vacatur Order.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Vacatur Order Impermissibly Denies Bondholders The Right To Be Heard About Whether Argentina Satisfied The Conditions To Dissolving The Injunctions	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. Argentina Has Not Demonstrated Exceptional Circumstances Sufficient To Warrant Vacating The Injunctions.	32
A. The Injunctions Remain Necessary To Prevent Irreparable Harm.	33
B. The Agreements-In-Principle That Argentina Has Signed Are Not A Circumstance That Itself Could Warrant Vacatur.....	38
1. Circumstances Have Not Yet Changed.	38
2. Maintaining The Injunctions Will Not Harm Any Party And Will Advance The Public Interest.	41
III. The Equities Would Not Support Vacatur Of 100% Of The Injunctions Based On A Settlement Of Merely 20% Of The Claims.	44
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Badgley v. Santacroce</i> , 853 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1988)	35, 36, 37
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995)	31, 33
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Evans v. Fenty</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	30
<i>Fort Knox Music Inc. v. Baptiste</i> , 257 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Kothe v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985)	39
<i>McPherson v. Homeward Residential</i> , No. 12-cv-5920 (BHS), 2013 WL 4498695 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 21, 2013)	26
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	25, 31
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union</i> , 13 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Rogers v. 66-36 Yellowstone Blvd. Coop. Owners, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	32, 33
<i>Sanders v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 473 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1972)	30
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 76 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253,256 (2d Cir. 1984)	25, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Affectionate Heart in Home Care, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-2106 (ELH), 2014 WL 4953748 (D. Md. Sept. 8, 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)	35, 36
<i>United States v. McGinn</i> , 787 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015)	46
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292	26
28 U.S.C. § 1330	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Int'l Bond Markets, LatinFinance (Mar. 2, 2016),
<http://bit.ly/1TVnMLJ>.....41

John P. Rathbone & Daniel Politi, *Argentina: Macri's Change of Rhythm*, Financial Times (Mar. 4, 2016).....41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....29, 42
